
 

GREENBOOK COMMITTEE 

NEW MATERIALS AND METHODS SUBCOMMITTEE - SURFACE 

ASPHALT TASK FORCE 

MINUTES – May 4, 2022 
  

The meeting was called to order at 1:01 PM by Corina Wong. 

1. Role call was called: 

2. Corina Wong Granite Construction Corina.Wong@gcinc.com      

a. Vinh Tran County of Orange Vinh.Tran@ocpw.ocgov.com 

b. Roger Schlierkamp GMU Rschlierkamp@gmugeo.com 

c. Humberto Rios LA County hrios@dpw.lacounty.gov 

d. Clarence Su LA County csu@dpw.lacounty.gov  

e. Mike Soler County of Orange Michael.soler@ocpw.ocgov.com  

f. Pascal Mascarenhas Consultant pascal.mascarenhas26@gmail.com    

g. Dave Avers Consultant daveaver@comcast.net 

h. Brandon Milar CalAPA bmilar@calapa.net  

i. James Hancock Granite Construction james.hancock@gcinc.com  

j. Scott Metcalf Ergon scott.metcalf@ergon.com  

k. Chris Lucero Vulcan luceroc@vmcmail.com  

l. Robert Piceno Vulcan Materials picenor@vmcmail.com  

m. Cameron Richardson Ingevity Cameron.Richardson@ingevity.com  

n. Vinny Hoang Orange County Vinny.Hoang@ocpw.ocgov.com  

o. Karen Castro LA County kcastro@dpw.lacounty.gov  

p. Mauricio  Vulcan Materials picenor@vmcmail.com  

q.  

 

3. Minutes from the April 4, 2022 meeting were reviewed and approved. 

4. Old Business 

a. Main Committee 

i. Updating voting member list 

b. Editorial Standards Subcommittee 

i. No updates 

c. Surface Committee 

i. Bill AB2953 

5. Current Business 

a. Change No. 315SM for MAC10/15 TR (No sponsor needed) 

i. Voted to approve change and send to next committee 

b. Change No. 313SM for CIR (LA County sponsor-Clarence Su) 

i. Next small group meeting scheduled for May 9th @ 12 p.m. 

c. Change No. 301SM 

i. No update 

d. Change No. 305SM for specifying RAP as Micro-surfacing and Slurry aggregate. 

i. Next small group meeting scheduled for May 5th at 4 p.m. 

e. SSPWC specification for berm mix. 1% additional binder discussion needed. 

(Sponsor: Orange County-Blaine Thomann) 

i. Call for sponsorship and/or person to work on a draft 

f. CalAPA Superpave Presentation by Dave Avers 

g. Previous change requests – No current sponsors so not under current consideration 

i. Add Superpave gyratory process to the Greenbook HMA mix design 

ii. Request was made to consider warm mix additives in the ARHM section 

iii. Request was made for RA modifications/provisions for bio-based rejuvenators 

in Section 203 

6. New Business 
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7. Next meeting will be at 1:00 p.m. on WEDNESDAY, JUNE 1, 2022 AS A TEAMS 

MEETING. 


